
P.O. Box 223 
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602 

March 20, 2006 

Hon. Beth O'Donnell 
Executive Director 
Kentucky Public Service Commission 
21 1 Sower Boulevard 
Frankfort, KY 40601 

212 Washington Street 
Telephone: (502) 223-4723 

lEmhxht@hk 

RE: Jeffrey C. Quarles v. Peaks Mill Water District 
Motion for Hearing and Reconsideration 
Case No. 2005-00437 

Dear Ms. O'Donnell, 

Peaks Mill Water District herewith files, in the above-captioned case, its original 
motion and 10 copies. This filing is in regards to the Commission's Order dated 
February 24, 2006. Copies have been provided to the parties of record. Thank you for 
your attention to this matter. 

Respectfully submitted, 



COMMONWEALTH OF ICENTTJCICY 
BEFORE THE PIJBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION RECEIVED 

In the Matter of: MAR 2 0 2006 

JEFFREY CHARLES QIJARLES 1 
) 

COMPLAINANT ) 

PUBLIC; SERVICE 
COMMlSSiON 

) 
V. 1 CASE NO. 2005-00437 

) 
PEAKS MILL WATER DISTRICT 1 

) 
DEFENDANT ) 

MOTION FOR HEARING AND RECONSIDERATION 

Pealts Mill Water District ("Pealts Mill"), by counsel, hereby aslts for a hearing ill 

regards to tlze portioiz of the Order of the Keiztuclcy Public Service Cornrnission 

("Commissioi~") dated February 24, 2006, which overruled the Motion to Dismiss, as 

filed by Pealts Mill in tlze above-styled case. It is riecessary and prudent for the 

Commission to grant this request for hearing, arid thereby I-iold the ru~ling in abeyance, to 

ensure tlzat the facts are fully understood in relation to the legal principle of estoppel, 

wlzicl~ is relied upoil in the Order. The Cominission has already scheduled tlzis case for 

heariilg in on April 5, 2006, and thus there would be no significant added expense or lack 

of efficiency associated wit11 tlze graiztiilg of this izzotioii. Further, the issue of who sl~ould 

provide service and in which rnanrier are key and tlweslzold issues. Specifically, it is 

requested that the following be considered: 

I .  Wlzetlzer the Defendant is required to and can legally serve from a comiectiol~ 

to a facility or line that is located outside of its service territory. Tlze 

Coininissio~z Order appears to state tlzat Pealts Mill is estopped from 



maintaining tliat it should comply witli limitations on service outside of its 

territory as set forth in KRS Cliapter 74. Before the Cornmission asserts tlie 

priliciple of estoppel, tlie facts must be tliorouglily i~ivestigated and 

understood. This fact situation call be confusing, arid a f~111 understallding 

could avoid confusion and uluiecessary litigation. Additionally, at hearirig 

exainiliation of witriesses could avoid uiiilitended colisequerices associated 

witli future demaiids for service. 

2. Whether tlie Comniission Order iiicorrectly relies up011 Case No. 2003-00 127. 

Peaks Mill states tliat it is iiot currently servilig ally additioiial customers in 

this viciiiity of Owen County as a consequence of tliat Order. Case No. 2003- 

00127 was about the pressure in tlie area, and that was the reason for tlze line 

coiuiectioii to the Kentucky American line iii Owen Courity. 

3. Whether the availability of service in tlie maruler by wliicli Ms. Quarles 

curreiitly accesses the Pealts Mill systein, a rneter iii Fraillclili Couiity, is 

appropriate and ineets tlie req~~irements for service, aiid whether Pealcs Mill is 

required to offer an additioiial service from tliat meter. 

4. Wietlier tlie pririciple of estoppel applies to circwnstaiices that are 

substantially differelit froln tlie current circurnstalices by which service is 

rendered. Mr. Quarles has aslted for a service to be provided from within 

Owell Couiity, ulililte tlie service tliat lias beell giveii to date from witliin 

Pealts Mill's service territory in Frailltlin County. Unlilce wlien he first 

received service from witliin Frailkliii County, lie iiow lias service available to 

liiin frorn I<elituclcy Ailierican Water Company. Tlie Com~nissiori should 



consider whether ICentuclty American should be the entity to now provide 

water to Mr. Quarles, especially in tliat he desires service to be provided fi-oin 

witliiii Owen County . 

5. Whether the principle of estoppel should be involted, under tlie circumstarlces 

of this case, against a subdivisioi~ of local goverrunent. 

CONCLUSION 

For the foregoing reasons, Defendant Pealts Mill Water District respectfully 

requests tliat tlie Coniinissioii Order that a lieariilg be held on the issue of whether 

Defendant is obligated to serve Mr. Quarles from a facility or connection located outside 

of tlie territorial boundaries of the District. Further, it is suggested that this hearing should 

be accomplished by haviiig these issues considered in the related hearing scheduled for 

April 5, 2006. 

Respectf~~lly submitted, 

P.O. Box 223 \ 
Franltfort, I<entuclty 40602 
Telephone: (502) 223-4723 
Facsimile: (502) 223-000 1 

Counsel to Pealts Mill 
Water District 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that, on  archd dl -7 2006, a complete and accurate copy of the 
foregoing was sent by First Class Mail, postage prepaid, to: 

Jeffrey C. Quarles 
15480 Owellton Road 
Frankfort, ICentucly, 4060 1 

Herbert A. Miller, Jr., Esq. 
Corporate Counsel 
I<.eiitucl<y American Water Coinpariy 
2300 Richnond Road 
Lexington, ICY 50402 

James R. Goff, Esq. 
21 1 Sower Rlvd. 
Frankfort, ICY 4060 1 

7ziiiidy Tl~omas A. Marsh 11 


